Comments on evaluation
155Eu
KRI/V.P. Chechev, O. Sergeev  Oct. 2001
155Eu – Comments on evaluation of decay data
by V. P. Chechev and V. O. Sergeev
1. DECAY SCHEME
The 155Eu decay scheme is complete. The most intense allowed β−-transitions occur to the excited
levels with energy of 105.31 keV (46.1%) and 86.55 keV (25.5%).

ec3,0 K 55.069(3) 1000 1000
ec2,0 L 78.172-79.305 380(9) 382(13)
ec3,0 L 96.933-98.066 152(6) 152(8)
As seen from Table 5 the experimental and calculated values agree well with the exception of ec5,4 L and
ec6,1 K. The disagreement for ec5,4 L can be connected with experimental difficulties of measurement of
the 2-3 keV conversion electrons on the background of intense L Auger electrons, and for ec6,1 K – of
measurement  on the background of intense conversion line of ec2,0 K.
The total absolute emission probability of K Auger electrons has been computed using the total
P(ceK) = 25.17(46) % and the adopted ωK in sect.3.
The total absolute emission probability of L Auger electrons has been computed using the
evaluated total P(ceK) and P(ceL) = 21.2(24) % and the adopted ϖL and nKL in sect.3.
The values of β- average energies have been calculated using the LOGFT program.
References
1949MA58 - J. A. Marinsky, L. E. Glendenin, F. Metzger, In: MIT-LNS Progr Rept. p.67 (1949) NP-1272. (Beta
emission energies and probabilities)
1954LE08 - M. R. Lee, R. Katz, Phys. Rev. 93(1954)155. (Beta emission energies and probabilities)
1956DU31 - V. S. Dubey, C. E. Mandeville, M. A. Rothman, Phys. Rev. 103(1956)1430 (Beta emission energies
and probabilities)
1959AM16 - M. C. Joshi, B. V. Thosar, Proc. Indian Acad. Sci. 50A(1959)342. (Beta emission energies and
probabilities)
1959DE29 - J. de Boer, M. Martin, P. Marmier, Helv. Phys. Acta. 32(1959)658.(Multipolarity mixing ratios)
1959HA07 - E. N. Hatch, F. Boehm, Z. Phys. 155(1959)609.(Gamma ray  energies and relative emission
probabilities)
1960SU04 - B. N. Subba Rao, Nuovo Cimento 16(1960)283. (Beta emission energies and probabilities)
1961SU13 - B. N. Subba Rao, Nucl. Phys. 28(1961)503.(Multipolarity mixing ratios)
1962HA24 - B. Harmatz, T. H. Handley, J. W. Mihelich, Phys. Rev. 128(1962)1186. (Multipolarity mixing ratios)
1966AS02 - D. Ashery, A. E. Blaugrund, R. Kalish, Nucl. Phys. 76(1966)336.(Multipolarity mixing ratios)
1967BE11 - R. E. Berg, J. L. Snelgrove and E. Kashy, Phys. Rev. 153(1967)1165. (Gamma ray relative emission
probabilities)
1967BL11 - P. H. Blichert-Toft, E. G. Funk, J. W. Mihelich, Nucl. Phys. A96(1967)190. (KX ray emission
probabilities)
1967FO11 - C. Foin, J. Oms, J.-L. Barat, J. Phys. (Paris) 28(1967)861.(Gamma ray energies, KX-ray emission
probabilities, conversion electron emission probabilities, multipolarity mixing ratios)
Comments on evaluation
155Eu
KRI/V.P. Chechev, V.O. Sergeev  Oct. 2001
1967KO12 - J. Kormicki, H. Niewodniczanski, Z. Stachura, K. Zuber, A. Budziak, Nucl. Phys. A102(1967)253.
(Multipolarity mixing ratios)
1968AL01 - P. Alexander, Nucl. Phys. A108(1968)145.(Gamma ray relative emission probabilities)
1968HA53 - R. S. Hager, E. C. Seltzer, Nucl. Data Tables A4(1968)1.(Theoretical ICC)
1968OM01 - J. Oms, C. Foin, A. Baudry, Compt. Rend. 266B(1968)1292.(KX ray emission probabilities)
1969ME09 - R. A. Meyer, J. W. T. Meadows, Nucl. Phys. A132(1969)177. (Gamma and KX ray energies and
emission probabilities)
1970MO23 - R. S.  Mowatt, Can. J. Phys. 48(1970)1933. (Half-life)
1970RA37 - D. E. Raeside, Nuclear Instrum. Methods 87(1970)7. (Gamma ray energies)
1970RE08 - J. D. Reierson, G. C. Nelson, E. N. Hatch, Nucl. Phys. A153(1970)109.(Gamma ray energies and
relative emission probabilities)
1971GE11 - R. J. Gehrke, R. A. Lokken, Nuclear Instrum. Methods 97(1971)219. (Gamma ray relative emission
probabilities)
1972EM01 - J. F. Emery, S. A. Reynolds, E. I. Wyatt, G. I. Gleason, Nucl. Sci. Eng. 48(1972)319 (Half-life)
1972SU09 - B. N.  Subba Rao, Current  Sci. (India) 41(1972)692. (Half-life)
1974DA24 - W. R. Daniels, D. W. Barr, G. F. Grisham, F. O. Lawrence, J. Inorg. Nucl. Chem. 36(1974) 3874.
(Half-life)
1974HEYW – R. L. Heath, Report ANCR 1000-2 (1974). (Gamma ray relative emission probabilities)
1974SA28 - S. I. Salem, S. L. Panossian, R. A. Krause, At. Data Nucl. Data Tables 14(1974)91. (KX ray relative
emission probabilities)
1975CH04 - P. Christmas, P. Cross, J. Phys. (London) G1(1975)113. (Gamma ray energies, multipolarity mixing
ratios)
1975KR04 - H. J. Krell, S. Hofmann, Z. Phys. A272(1975)257. (Gamma ray energies and  relative emission
probabilities, multipolarity mixing ratios)
1976ME10 - R. A. Meyer, R. Gunnink, C. M. Lederer, E. Browne, Phys. Rev. C13(1976)2466. (Gamma ray
energies)
1977LA19 - F. P. Larkins, Atomic Data and Nuclear Data Tables 20(1977)313 (Auger electron energies)
1978BAND - I. M. Band, M. B. Trzhaskovskaya, Special report of Leningrad nuclear physics institute, 1978.
(Theoretical ICC)
1978RO22 - F. Rösel, H. M. Friess, K. Alder, H. C. Pauli, At. Data Nucl. Data Tables 21(1978)92. (Theoretical
ICC)
1982CO05 - B. M. Coursey, D. D. Hoppes, F. J. Schima, Nuclear Instrum. Methods 193(1982)1. (Gamma ray
relative emission probabilities)
1983WA26 - K. F. Walz, K. Debertin, H. Schrader, Int. J. Appl. Radiat. Isotop. 34(1983)1191. (Half-life)
1986SC25 - H. H. Schmidt, W. Stoffl, T. Egidy, P. Hungerford, H. J. Scheerer, K. Schreckenbach, H. G. Börner, D.
D. Warner, R. E. Chrien, R. C. Greenwood, C. W. Reich, J. Phys. (London) G12(1986)411. (Gamma ray and level
energies, multipolarity mixing ratios)
1987Table - F. Lagoutine, N. Coursol, J. Legrand, Table de Radionucleides - ISBN-2-7272-0078-1 (LMRI, 1982-
1987) (Energy of Auger electrons)
1990GOZS - V. M. Gorozhankin, A. Kovalik, L. E. Ir, M. A. Makhmud, Ya. Novak, A. F. Novgorodov. In:
Program and Thesis, Proc. 40th Ann. Conf. Nucl. Spectrosc. Struct. At Nuclei, Leningrad, (1990) p 97. (Gamma ray
energies, multipolarity mixing ratios)
1990ME15 - R. A. Meyer, Fizika (Zagreb) 22(1990)153. (Gamma ray energies and relative emission probabilities)
1992SA04 - T. E. Sazonova, G. A. Isaakyan, N. I. Karmalitsyn, S. V. Sepman, A. V. Zanevsky, Nucl. Instrum.
Methods Phys. Res. A312(1992)372. (105,31 keV gamma ray absolute emission probability)
1992UN01 - M. P. Unterweger, D. D. Hoppes, F. J. Schima, Nucl. Instrum. Methods Phys. Res. A312(1992)349.
(Half-life)
1993BA60 - I. M. Band, M. B. Trzhaskovskaya, At. Data Nucl. Data Tables 55(1993)43(Theoretical ICC)
1993TH04 - J. L. Thompson, A .R. Cartwright, Appl. Radiat. Isot. 44(1993)707. (Half-life)
1994CO02 - B. M. Coursey, J. M. Calhoun, J. Cessna, D. B. Golas, F. J. Schima, M. P. Unterweger, Nucl. Instrum.
Methods Phys. Res.A339(1994)26. (86,55 keV gamma ray absolute emission probability)
1994EG01 - A. G. Egorov, V. P. Chechev, Nucl. Instrum. Methods Phys. Res. A339(1994)248. (Gamma and KX
ray absolute emission probabilities)
1994RE10 - C. W. Reich, Nucl. Data Sheets 71(1994)709.(Decay scheme and level energies)
1995AU04 - G. Audi, A. H. Wapstra, Nucl. Phys. A595(1995)409. (Q value)
1996Ch27 - V. P. Chechev, A. G. Egorov, G. E. Shchukin, Appl. Radiat. Isot. 47(1996)329 (Gamma ray relative
emission probabilities)1996Sc06 - E. Schönfeld, H. Janßen, Nucl. Instrum. Methods Phys. Res.
A369(1996)527.(Atomic data)
1998Si12 - H. Siegert, H. Schrader, U. Schötzig, Appl. Radiat. Isot. 49(1998)1397 (Half-life)